## 507679518 01/05/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7726659

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
	AS		06/11/2021		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	FERO CORPORATION				
Street Address:	15305-117TH AVENUE				
City:	EDMONTON				
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	T5M 3>	T5M 3X4			
Application Number:		18093161	_		
Property Type		Number			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
Fax Number: (416		(416)362-0823			
		o the e-mail address first; if that is u d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se			
<b>Phone:</b> 41686		4168681482			
		ridbee@ridoutmaybee.com	•		
•		RIDOUT & MAYBEE LLP			
Address Line 1:	250 UNIVERSITY AVENUE, 5TH FLOOR				
Address Line 4:		TORONTO, CANADA M5H 3E5			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		KENNETH BOUSFIELD	KENNETH BOUSFIELD		
SIGNATURE:		/Kenneth Bousfield/	/Kenneth Bousfield/		
DATE SIGNED:		01/05/2023			
DATE SIGNED:		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2					
		tif			

## CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, HATZINIKOLAS, Michael (assignor), at the address indicated below, have made an invention entitled SUPPORT BRACKET HANGER ASSEMBLY AND METHOD for which I will file applications for United States and Canadian Letters Patent and for which I hereby authorize my attorney, Kenneth L. Bousfield of the firm of Ridout & Maybee LLP, to prosecute said applications and to insert the filing date and serial number of said applications when known:

United States	Serial No. 17/346,119	Filed: June 11, 2021
Canada	Serial No.:	Filed:

AND WHEREAS, **FERO CORPORATION** (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized under the laws of Canada, having a place of business at 15305 – 117th Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta, is, and at all relevant times was, desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I confirm that I have assigned, sold, transferred and set over, and to any extent not yet done by these presents do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) said inventions and worldwide rights therein; (b) said applications, including all divisions, continuations, continuations in-part and substitutions thereof; and (c) all Canadian, United States and foreign patents and designs which shall issue on said inventions, including all re-examinations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions, Canada, and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent on said inventions in any and all foreign countries, and to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which Canada is signatory, including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had this assignment not been made.

I hereby represent and warrant that, as far as I am aware, I am the only Inventor of the said invention, and that until the time of assignment, sale, transfer or setting over of the inventions and of the applications by me to the ASSIGNEE, I was, and have at all relevant times since receiving the said inventions by assignment from the Inventor have been, the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the inventions and of the application.

I covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 062285 FRAME: 0427

}

I represent and covenant that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said inventions or patent applications has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the Commissioner of Patents of Canada, respectively, to issue all Letters Patent based on said applications and each division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment on the date as indicated.

June 11, 2021

Signature: Name:

Michael Hatzinikolas 15305 - 117 Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta, T5M 3X4 CANADA,

## STATEMENT OF WITNESS

6K St \_\_\_\_, whose full post office address is 3217\_\_\_\_\_ (name of witness) \_\_\_\_\_state that I was personally present and did see CALGAR (address of witness)

Michael Hatzinikolas, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, execute the same on the day and year set forth above.

re of winess)

PATENT REEL: 062285 FRAME: 0428

**RECORDED: 01/05/2023**